

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

MARY ETHRIDGE,

Respondent / Plaintiff,

vs.

TIERONE BANK, N.A.,

Appellant / Defendant.

Supreme Court No. SC87734

Southern District No. SD27016

SUBSTITUTE RESPONSE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT MARY ETHRIDGE

Douglas, Haun & Heidemann, P.C.
Kerry D. Douglas – Missouri Bar No. 21474
111 West Broadway, P.O. Box 117
Bolivar, Missouri 65613
Telephone: (417) 326-5261
Fax: (417) 326-2845

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT / PLAINTIFF MARY ETHRIDGE

Table of Contents

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

II. ARGUMENT7

 A. Response to Appellant’s first Point Relied On – Issues relating
 to ambiguity 7

 B. Response to Appellant’s second Point Relied On – Issues relating
 to reformation15

 C. Response to Appellant’s third Point Relied On – Issues relating
 to equitable estoppel20

 D. Response to Appellant’s fourth Point Relied On – Issues relating
 to equitable lien and equitable subrogation 23

 E. Response to Appellant’s fifth Point Relied On – Issues relating
 to discussion of *Bradley* decision relied upon by trial court to grant
 summary judgment in favor of Respondent 26

 F. Response to Appellant’s sixth Point Relied On – Issues relating
 to an in-depth discussion of equitable subrogation and the Southern
 District Court of Appeal’s Opinion in this case dated May 11, 200628

 G. Response to Appellant’s seventh Point Relied On – Issues relating
 to disposition of issues that were not decided by the Southern
 District Court of Appeals in its opinion dated May 11, 200641

III. CONCLUSION AND STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT44

Table of Cases and Other Authorities Relied Upon

Cases

Anison v. Rice, 282 S.W.2d 497 (Mo. 1955) 30, 34, 35, 36

Austin & Bass Builders, Inc. v. Lewis, 359 S.W.2d 711 (Mo. banc 1962) 12, 44, 45

Boatmen’s Bank of Cape Girardeau v. Evans, 715 F.Supp. 942 (E.D. Mo. 1988) . . 31, 32

Bradley v. Missouri Pacific Railway Co., 4 S.W. 427 (Mo. 1887) . . .7, 26, 27, 28, 42, 45

Bunn v. Lindsay, 7 S.W. 473 (Mo. 1888) 25, 26, 38, 39, 40, 41

CIT Group/Sales Fin. Inc. v. Lark, 906 S.W.2d 865 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995) 8

Cozart v. Mazda Distributors (Gulf), Inc., 861 S.W.2d 347 (Mo. App. S.D.
1993) 18

Engelage v. Director of Revenue, 197 S.W.3d 197, 202 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006) 42

Ethridge v. Perryman, 363 S.W.2d 696 (Mo. 1963) 16, 17

First American Title Ins. Co. v. Birdsong, 31 S.W.3d 531 (Mo. App. 2000) 23

Frazier v. Yett, 700 S.W.2d 165 (Mo. banc 1980) 13

ITT Commercial Finance Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371
(Mo. 1993) 42

J.S. Alberici Const. Co., Inc. v. Emerson Elec. Co., 537 S.W.2d 206 (Mo. App.
1976) 13

Keith v. Tucker, 483 S.W.2d 430 (Mo. App. 1972) 15

Landmark Bank v. Ciaravino, 752 S.W.2d 923 (Mo. App. 1988) . 26, 29, 33 - 35, 37- 41

Maries County Bank v. Williams, 989 S.W.2d 269 (Mo. App. S.D. 1999) 10

Martin v. Nixon, 4 S.W. 503 (Mo. 1886) 33

<u>Missouri Consol. Health Care Plan v. Blue Cross Blueshield of Missouri</u> , 985	
S.W.2d 903 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999)	13
<u>Morgan v. City of Rolla</u> , 947 S.W.2d 837 (Mo. App. S.D. 1997)	8, 11
<u>Morris v. Brown</u> , 941 S.W.2d 835 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997)	16, 17
<u>Nelson v. Hotchkiss</u> , 601 S.W.2d 14 (Mo. banc 1980)	12, 19
<u>Rathbun v. CATO Corp.</u> , 93 S.W.3d 771 (Mo. App. S.D. 2002)	8, 11
<u>S.G. Payne & Co. v. Nowak</u> , 465 S.W.2d 17 (Mo. App. 1971)	18
<u>Shaffner v. Farmers Mut. Fire Ins. Co. of St. Clair County</u> , 859 S.W.2d 902	
(Mo. App. S.D. 1993)	10
<u>State ex rel. Missouri Pacific R. Co. v. Koehr</u> , 853 S.W.2d 925 (Mo. banc	
1993)	10
<u>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Universal Underwriters Ins. Co.</u> , 594 S.W.2d	
950 (Mo. App. E.D. 1980)	13
<u>State Sav. Trust Co. v. Spencer</u> , 201 S.W. 967 (Mo. App. S.D. 1918)	30
<u>Thompson v. Chase Manhattan Mortg. Corp.</u> , 90 S.W.3d 194 (Mo. App. S.D.	
2002)	18, 21, 23, 25-26, 29-30, 33-41
<u>Title Insurance Corporation of St. Louis v. United States</u> , 432 S.W.2d 787 (Mo. App.	
E.D. 1968)	32
<u>Van Kampen v. Kauffman</u> , 685 S.W.2d 619 (Mo. App. 1985)	21
<u>Williams v. Vaughan</u> , 253 S.W.2d 111 (Mo. banc 1952)	30, 31
